

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,  
Appellee

v.

Specialist (E-4)  
**JOSHUA D. LEWIS**,  
United States Army,  
Appellant

) APPELLEE’S ANSWER TO  
) APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENT TO  
) THE PETITION FOR REVIEW  
)  
)  
)  
) Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20180260  
)  
) USCA Dkt. No. 19-0109/AR

ALLISON L. ROWLEY  
Captain, Judge Advocate  
Appellate Attorney, Government  
Appellate Division  
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency  
9275 Gunston Road  
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060  
(703) 693-0773  
Allison.l.rowley.mil@mail.mil  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36904

CATHARINE M. PARNELL  
Captain, Judge Advocate  
Branch Chief, Government Appellate  
Division  
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency  
9275 Gunston Road  
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060  
(703) 693-0793  
Catharine.m.parnell.mil@mail.mil  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36626

ERIC K. STAFFORD  
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate  
Deputy Chief, Government  
Appellate Division  
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency  
9275 Gunston Road  
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060  
(703) 693-0747  
Eric.k.stafford.mil@mail.mil  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36897

STEVEN P. HAIGHT  
Colonel, Judge Advocate  
Chief, Government Appellate  
Division  
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency  
9275 Gunston Road  
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060  
(703) 693-0746  
Steven.p.haight.mil@mail.mil  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No 36151

## Index of Brief

Index of Brief.....	2
Table of Authorities .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	5
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....	6
Statement of Facts.....	6
Summary of Argument .....	16
Issue Presented.....	17
 WHETHER THE MILITARY JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION WHEN HE SUPPRESSED SPC LEWIS' THIRD STATEMENT AS INVOLUNTARY UNDER MILITARY RULE OF EVIDENCE 304.  	
Standard of Review.....	17
Law .....	18
Argument .....	20
I. This Court should deny the petition because the Appellant has failed to demonstrate good cause.....	20
II. This Court should deny the petition because the military judge abused his discretion in finding that Appellant’s statement to SA MB was involuntary. ....	21
A. The military judge abused his discretion by improperly applying the law because he included a legally faulty custody analysis in his voluntariness analysis.....	21

i. The military judge applied an incorrect legal standard when conducting his custody analysis .....22

ii. The military judge erred as a matter of law in his voluntariness analysis by considering his finding that Appellant was in custody.....27

B. Three of the military judge’s findings of fact are clearly erroneous. ....30

i. There is no evidence that Appellant suffered from adjustment disorder at the time of his interview with SA MB.....31

ii. The summary of facts which SA MB relied upon did not contain a reference to a “spontaneous statement” .....34

iii. SA MB did not rely on Appellant’s statements as a basis for his denials for the polygraph examination .....35

C. Under the totality of the circumstances, Appellant’s statement to SA MB was made voluntarily .....37

Conclusion .....46

**Table of Authorities**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Berkemer v. McCarty*, 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....25

*Colorado v. Connelly*, 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....18, 29, 33, 45

*J.D.B. v. North Carolina*, 564 U.S. 261 (1984).....24, 25, 26

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....passim

*Missouri v. Seibert*, 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....passim

*Oregon v. Elstad*, 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....passim

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*, 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....19, 29, 37

*Stansbury v. California*, 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....23

*Thompson v. Keohane*, 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....22, 25

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*, 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....23, 25

**Federal Cases**

*Alvarado v. Hickman*, 316 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2002).....23

**Military Cases**

*United States v. Benner*, 57 M.J. 210 (C.A.A.F. 2002) .....41  
*United States v. Brisbane*, 63 M.J. 106 (C.A.A.F. 2006) .....passim  
*United States v. Bubonics*, 45 M.J. 93 (C.A.A.F. 1996) .....18, 40  
*United States v. Campos*, 48 M.J. 203 (C.A.A.F. 1998) .....33  
*United States v. Chatfield*, 67 M.J. 432 (C.A.A.F. 2009) .....23, 27  
*United States v. Cuento*, 60 M.J. 106 (C.A.A.F. 2004) .....passim  
*United States v. Gardinier*, 65 M.J. 60 (C.A.A.F. 2007) .....18, 20  
*United States v. Jones*, 73 M.J. 357 (C.A.A.F. 2014) .....28  
*United States v. Keefauver*, 74 M.J. 230 (C.A.A.F. 2015) .....17  
*United States v. Kosek*, 41 M.J. 60 (C.M.A. 1994) .....18  
*United States v. Lewis*, 78 M.J. 602 (Army Ct. Crim. App. 2018) .....passim  
*United States v. Lichtenhan*, 40 M.J. 466 (C.M.A. 1994) .....43  
*United States v. Lincoln*, 42 M.J. 315 (C.A.A.F. 1995) .....18  
*United States v. Mott*, 72 M.J. 319 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....33  
*United States v. Nieto*, 76 M.J. 101 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....17  
*United States v. Phillips*, 32 M.J. 76 (C.M.A. 1991) .....passim  
*United States v. Robinson*, 26 M.J. 261 (C.M.A. 1988).....33  
*United States v. Seay*, 60 M.J. 73 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....18  
*United States v. Warren*, 47 M.J. 649 (Army Ct. Crim. App. 1997).....43

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 920 (2012) .....5  
10 U.S.C. § 920(b) (2012).....5  
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1) (1996).....23  
UCMJ art. 31 .....passim  
UCMJ art. 62.....5, 6, 15  
UCMJ art. 67 .....6

**Rules**

Mil. R. Evid. 304.....5, 10, 17, 29  
R.C.M. 706.....32
